

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRAD MARTIN, in his individual capacity and as an  
employee of the Arizona Department of Public Safety;  
STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
CARLOS CASTRO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TIMOTHY J. BERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY J. PEW  
BRETT C. GILMORE  
TYLER D. CARLTON  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
2394 E. Camelback Rd.  
Suite 600  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
602-916-5421  
tberg@fennemorelaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 7, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 4

JURISDICTION . . . . . 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 5

    A. Factual Background . . . . . 5

    B. Proceedings Below . . . . . 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 10

I. The Ninth Circuit Ignored Established Supreme  
Court Precedent Prohibiting Courts from  
Examining Facts in Isolation and Through the  
Lens of Hindsight When Evaluating Whether an  
Officer’s Conduct Violates the Fourth  
Amendment . . . . . 12

    A. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Evaluate the  
Totality of the Circumstances from Detective  
Martin’s Perspective . . . . . 12

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Decisions from the Fifth, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits . . . . .	17
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion that the Purported Right at Issue is “Clearly Established” Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent, including <i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , that Prohibits Defining Clearly Established Rights at Too High a Level of Generality . . . . .	22
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Held that Clearly Established Rights Must Not Be Defined Too Generally . . . . .	22
B. No Clearly Established Law Put Detective Martin on Notice that His Use of Force May Violate the Fourth Amendment . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Memorandum in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 10, 2021). . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (April 30, 2020) . . . . .	App. 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) . . . . .	11, 23, 24
<i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	19, 31
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .	13
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	28
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) . . . . .	22, 26, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) . . . . .	26
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	18, 31
<i>Garrett v. Athens-Clarke County</i> , 378 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Hernandez v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 989 F.3d 739 (2021) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 365 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	11
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Miller v. Clark County</i> , 340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	5, 14
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . . 13

*United States v. Arvizu*,  
534 U.S. 266 (2002) . . . . . 13

*Watkins v. City of Oakland*,  
145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 10, 26, 29, 30

*Wearry v. Cain*,  
577 U.S. 385 (2016) . . . . . 24

*White v. Pauly*,  
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) . . . . . 27, 32

*Zuress v. City of Newark*,  
815 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 18, 19, 31

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 4, 9
